SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

NOTICE OF ENACTMENT

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that on December 13, 2023, the Snohomish County Council approved Ordinance No. 23-110.

ORDINANCE NO. 23-110

RELATING TO REET II FUNDS AND SNOHOMISH COUNTY/CITY PARTNERSHIP PROJECTS; AWARDING PROJECTS AND APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE TO EXECUTE INTERLOCAL AGREEMENTS FOR AWARDED PROJECTS

Summary: The ordinance approves and authorizes the Executive to execute interlocal agreements for five 2023 City/Council Partnership projects in the amount of \$320,000. The 2015 Snohomish County Parks and Recreation Element, a component of the Snohomish County Growth Management Act Comprehensive Plan, has documented a County-wide need for a wide variety of recreational facilities. The Executive and the Council have determined that it is consistent with the Snohomish County Parks and Recreation Element and in the public interest of County residents to participate in joint undertakings with local municipalities to increase recreational opportunities and facility capacity. The 2023 Adopted Budget included \$750,000 of REET II funds, collected pursuant to chapter 82.46 RCW, to be split equally between the five council districts for Council/City Partnership Projects. The Council adopted benchmarks for partnership projects through Motion 23-259, and subsequently identified various projects for inclusion in the 2023 Council/City Partnership Projects listed in Exhibit A. This action authorizes distribution of a portion of these funds for the identified projects.

For More Information: Copies of the ordinance and related documents are available upon request by calling the Council Office at (425) 388-3494, 1(800) 562-4367 x3494, TDD 1(800) 877-8339, or by e-mailing Contact.Council@snoco.org. The ordinance is also available on the Council's website at https://snohomish.legistar.com/Default.aspx (File #2023-1161).

Dated this 18th day of December, 2023.

Deputy Clerk of the Council

Publish: December 22, 2023

SUBMIT AFFIDAVIT TO: County Council SUBMIT INVOICE TO: DCNR - Parks- 104470